



THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF WINDSOR
OFFICE OF THE CITY SOLICITOR

ALEX VUCINIC
Manager of Purchasing

Elaine Castellan
Purchasing Supervisor

(519) 255-6272
TELEPHONE NUMBER

ADDENDUM NO. 1
EAST MARSH PUMPING STATION CONSULTING SERVICES
RFP NO. 14-21

March 29, 2021

This addendum amends and forms part of the Proposal Documents. The Proponent shall insert the addendum behind the cover page of the Proposal Documents.

QUESTION/ANSWERS:

Question 1:

Can the City confirm that the Sewer and Coastal Flood protection Master Plan Report defined 'Future 2050 climate change 1:100 year water level of 176.8' shall be used at this location? Clauses 7.1.4 and 7.1.5 of the RFP do not explicitly state that the design shall follow the City (Sewer) Master Plan.

Answer: The East Marsh Pumping Station upgrade design shall follow the City Sewer and Coastal Flood Protection Master Plan recommendation. The St. Clair lake future 2050 climate change 1:100 year water level of 176.8m AMSL shall be used at this location.

Question 2:

The Sewer and Coastal Flood Protection Master Plan Report identifies upgrading the pumps and installation of a new backup generator. Is the intention to replace the pumps with pumps in the same configuration (jockey and large pump) or to provide one duty and one standby pump with a firm capacity as defined by the Ministry guidelines?

Answer: The City's intention is to replace the existing pumps and install a second large capacity pump to ensure standby protection. The function of the stand by pump is to take over and continue the pumping function if the first duty pump goes out of service.

Question 3:

Are both existing pumps running at the same time providing the current capacity?

Answer: During periods of wet weather, when influent flow exceeds the capacity of the jockey pump, both existing pumps are running at the same time.

Question 4:

Clause 7.3.2.3 of the RFP requires to conduct a condition assessment of the outfall. Under current lake levels the outfall is flooded. Please advise if the City will isolate the outfall from the lake for inspection or it would be the proponent's responsibility to review as is.

Answer: The City will attempt to isolate the outfall from the lake for inspection. In case the isolation attempt fails, it shall be the proponent's responsibility to review the outfall as is.

Question 5:

Can the City confirm if there are any as built structural details or photos of the outfall chamber for consideration of condition review.

Answer: There are neither as built structural details nor photos of the outfall chamber for consideration of condition review.

Question 6:

Is it the City's intention that the SCADA programming and integration of the East Marsh Pumping Station be included as part of the design and construction services or can this portion of the work be included as part of the Tender package similar to recent projects? i.e. The Consultant will still be responsible for overall design review and coordination of FAT, SAT, commissioning and start-up.

Answer: The City's intention is that the SCADA programming and integration of the East Marsh Pumping Station portion of work be included as part of the Tender package. The Consultant shall be responsible for Process Control Narrative development, overall design, coordination of FAT, SAT, commissioning and start-up.

Question 7:

Does the City have a Designated Substance Survey Report for the pump station per Item 7.3.13? If not, can City clarify if one is required as part of the requested scope of work?

Answer: A copy of the existing Designated Substance Survey report for the East Marsh pumping station will be provided by the City to the successful proponent.

Except for the contents of this addendum, all other terms and conditions of this proposal remain the same.

END OF ADDENDUM NO. 1

Yours truly,

THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF WINDSOR

Elaine Castellan

Elaine Castellan
Purchasing Supervisor

EC/jm

**ADDENDUM NO. 1
EAST MARSH PUMPING STATION CONSULTING SERVICES
RFP NO. 14-21**

March 29, 2021

I hereby acknowledge receipt of Addendum No. 1 to the RFP No. 14-21 (4 pages).

The information contained therein is hereby noted and account of same will be taken in our proposal cost.

This information was received on the _____ day of _____, 20_____.

Signature

Name (Printed)

Company Name

***NOTE: You are required to acknowledge this addendum with your proposal submission.**

PLEASE E-MAIL @ purchasing@citywindsor.ca SIGNED ACKNOWLEDGEMENT SHEET ASAP

Attn: Purchasing Department